Alameda County Sherift’s Office

Lakeside Plaza, 1401 Lakeside Drive, 12% Floor, Oakland, CA 94612-4305

Gregory J. Ahern, Sheriff

Director of Emergency Services
Coroner - Marshal

AGENDA ITEM October 11, 2016

September 29, 2016

Honorable Board of Supervisors
County Administration Building
1221 Oak Street

Oakland, CA 94612

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AMENDMENTS WITH THE UNITED STATES MARSHALS SERVICE

Dear Board Members:

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Authorize the Sheriff, or his designee, to sign a contract amendment with the United States Marshals
Service (USMS) to provide inmate bed space at the Glenn E. Dyer Detention Facility (GEDDF) to
increase the per-day rate from $112 to $122 ($10 increase), extending the agreement from 02/01/2005 -
10/01/2016 for an additional two years to 9/30/2018 with an option of two (2) additional one-year
extensions;

2. Authorize the Sheriff, or his designee, to sign a contract amendment with the United States Marshals
Service (USMS) to provide inmate bed space at the Santa Rita Jail Facility (SRJ) to increase the per-day
rate from $90 to $122 ($32 increase), extending the agreement from 02/01/2005 -10/01/2016 for an
additional two years to 9/30/2018 with an option of two (2) additional one-year extensions;

3. Approve two (2) additional Deputy Sheriff’s positions and twenty four pay units effective 11/06/2016 in
the amount of $407,038 to escort federal detainees housed at the GEDDF with offsetting revenue from
the USMS contract;

4. Authorize the Auditor-Controller to make budgetary adjustments as directed in the attached financial
recommendation.

DISCUSSION/SUMMARY:

The United States Marshals Service (USMS) and the Alameda County Sheriff’s Office established

agreements that allow the U.S. Marshals to house federal detainees at the Santa Rita Jail (SRJ) and Glenn E.

Dyer Detention Facilities (GEDDF). This population includes individuals charged with federal offenses that

are detained while awaiting trial, individuals who have been sentenced and are awaiting designation and
ransport to a Bureau of Prisons facility.



Honorable Board of Supervisors
Page 2 of 2
September 29, 2016

The USMS has agreed to the per-day rate increase at GEDDF from $112 to $122 ($10 increase) and the per-
day increase at SRJ from $90 to $122 ($32 increase), which will be a fixed rate from October 1, 2016
through September 30, 2018 with an option of two additional one-year term extensions. The price re-
determination for the two additional one-year extensions will be issued by the government as a unilateral
modification based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the urban San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose
region as reported by the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) no later than 15 days prior to the end of the
period.

The additional revenue from this contract will fund two Deputy Sheriff’s positions that will perform the
additional services for the movement/transportation of federal detainees to and from other government
facilities. In addition, these two Deputy Sheriff’s will also provide transportation and escort to and from a
medical facility for outpatient care and stationary guard for federal detainees who are admitted to a medical
facility.

FINANCING:

The additional appropriations requested will be offset with revenue from the U.S. Marshals Service
agreement. This request will not impact the net County cost in FY 2016-17 or subsequent years.

Respectfully submitted,

Gregory J. Ahern
Sheriff-Coroner

GJA:RBB:rbb



